scenarios (e.g., bear flattener). The Company may elect not to use particular scenarios that it determines are
impractical in a current rate environment.

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY FINANCIAL CORP /MD/ - Form 10-K

142

The Company’s internal limits for parallel shock scenarios are as follows:

Shock in Basis Points
Net Interest Income

(“NII”)

Economic Value of Equity

(“EVE”)
+ -  400 25 % 40 %
+ -  300 20 % 30 %
+ -  200 15 % 20 %
+ -  100 10 % 10 %

76

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY FINANCIAL CORP /MD/ - Form 10-K

143

It is management’s goal to manage the portfolios of the Bank so that net interest income at risk over twelve-month and
twenty-four month periods and the economic value of equity at risk do not exceed policy guidelines at the various
interest rate shock levels. As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company did not exceed any Board approved
sensitivity limits. Measures of net interest income at risk produced by simulation analysis are indicators of an
institution’s short-term performance in alternative rate environments. The below schedule estimates the changes in net
interest income over a twelve-month period for parallel rate shocks for up 200, 100 and down 100 scenarios:

Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income

Change in Interest Rates: + 200 bp + 100 bp - 100 bp

Policy Limit (15.00 )% (10.00 )% (10.00 )%

December 31, 2017 (1.28 )% (0.54 )% (1.30 )%

December 31, 2016 (2.19 )% (1.10 )% 1.51 %

Measures of equity value at risk indicate the ongoing economic value of the Company by considering the effects of
changes in interest rates on all of the Company’s cash flows, and by discounting the cash flows to estimate the present
value of assets and liabilities. The below schedule estimates the changes in the economic value of equity at parallel
shocks for up 200, 100 and down 100 scenarios:

Estimated Changes in Economic Value of Equity (EVE)

Change in Interest Rates: + 200 bp + 100 bp - 100 bp

Policy Limit (20.00 )% (10.00 )% (10.00 )%

December 31, 2017 (13.15 )% (6.01 )% 18.35 %

December 31, 2016 (13.22 )% (5.64 )% 0.63 %

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

In the normal course of operations, we engage in a variety of financial transactions that, in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America and to general practices within the banking industry, are
not recorded in our financial statements. These transactions involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit, interest
rate and liquidity risk. Such transactions are used primarily to manage customers’ requests for funding and take the
form of loan commitments, letters of credit and lines of credit. For a discussion of these agreements, including